



1-2-2011

Goudy-Bachman v. HHS - Plaintiffs' Supplemental Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

Barbara Goudy-Bachman

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Goudy-Bachman, Barbara, "Goudy-Bachman v. HHS - Plaintiffs' Supplemental Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss" (2011).
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation. Paper 330.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/330>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

Introduction.....8

Summary of Facts.....8

Summary of the Argument.....10

Legal Standard.....11

Argument.....12

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....12

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Maintain Instant Action.....12

 1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered “Injury-In-Fact”.....13

 a. Plaintiffs’ Economic Injury.....13

 b. Plaintiffs’ Non-Economic Injury.....15

 2. Plaintiffs’ Injury is Directly Attributable to the Individual Mandate.....16

 3. Plaintiffs’ Injury is Likely to be Redressed by the Requested Relief.....16

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Ripe For Adjudication.....16

 1. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Have Occurred.....16

 2. Factual Development is Complete – Decision on the Merits Solely Legal.....17

 II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR FEDERAL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....18

 III. CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE CONSTITUTION BY ENACTING THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE OF THE ACT.....21

A.	Congress Exceeded Its Authority Under the “Commerce Clause” Of The Constitution By Enacting The Individual Mandate Of The Act	21
1.	The Court’s Three-Prong Commerce Clause Analysis.....	22
2.	Individual Mandate Fails Court’s Three-Prong Commerce Clause Analysis – Plaintiffs’ Are Not Engaged In Economic Conduct.....	25
B.	The “Necessary And Proper Clause” Of The Constitution Does Not Bootstrap Or Extend Congressional Power Under The “Commerce Clause” To Permit Federal Regulation Of Individuals Not Engaged In Economic Conduct, Or Any Conduct Whatsoever.....	29
1.	Defendants Seek to Expand Clause To Vest Congress With General Police Powers.....	29
2.	Plaintiffs Are Not The Proper Subject of Congress’ Regulation Of The Health Care Insurance Industry.....	32
3.	Individual Mandate Fails Court’s Five-Prong Necessary and Proper Clause Analysis Announced in <i>United States v. Comstock</i>	34
C.	The “General Welfare Clause” Of The Constitution Does Not Empower Congress to Enact The Individual Mandate of the Act.....	35
	Conclusion.....	37
	Certificate of Service.....	38
	Certification.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....16, 17

ACLU v. Rabun County,
698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....15

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....12

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263 (1984).....13

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....20, 21

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
316 U.S. 407 (1942).....15

Commonwealth Dev. Ass’n of Pennsylvania v. United States,
365 F.Supp. 792 (M.D. Pa. 1973).....19

Consumer Energy Council of America v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....30

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....11

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....12

Enochs v. Williams Packing Co.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962).....19

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....13

Gibbs v. Roman,
116 F.3d 83 (3rd Cir. 1997).....11

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....24

<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6 th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	23, 26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3 rd Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Labalokie v. Capitol Area Intermediate Unit</i> , 926 F.Supp. 503 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	11
<i>Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6 th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat 316, 417 (1819).....	30, 32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	21
<i>Nami v. Fauver</i> , 82 F.3d 63 (3 rd Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	23
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	16

<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	17
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	22, 23
<i>Pic-A-State PA, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 76 F.3d 1294 (1996).....	17
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1942).....	17
<i>Rocks v. Philadelphia</i> , 868 F.2d 644 (3 rd Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	30
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	15
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>Southern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911).....	23
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 11 Wall, 493 (1871).....	31
<i>Unger v. National Residence Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3 rd Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	36
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949, 176 L.Ed.2d 878, 78 USLW 4412 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	23

<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 98 U.S. 343 (1879).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22 – 25, 28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24, 31
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	15
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	23, 24, 26

Statutes

U.S. CONST art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	36 - 37
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl.1.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	18-21
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, H.R. 3590.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	11,12

Other Authority

C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §1216, pp. 235-36 (3d ed. 2004).....	12
